BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue Implementation and Administration of California Renewables Portfolio Standard Program.

Rulemaking 08-08-009 (Filed August 21, 2008)

RENEWABLES PORTFOLIO STANDARD AUGUST 2010 SEMI-ANNUAL COMPLIANCE REPORT AND PROJECT DEVELOPMENT STATUS REPORT OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39 E)

(CONFIDENTIAL VERSION)

CHARLES R. MIDDLEKAUFF CORY M. MASON

Pacific Gas and Electric Company P.O. Box 7442 San Francisco, CA 94120 Telephone: (415) 973-6971

Facsimile: (415) 973-5520 E-mail: CRMd@pge.com

Attorneys for PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

August 2, 2010

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue Implementation and Administration of California Renewables Portfolio Standard Program.

Rulemaking 08-08-009 (Filed August 21, 2008)

RENEWABLES PORTFOLIO STANDARD AUGUST 2010 SEMI-ANNUAL COMPLIANCE REPORT AND PROJECT DEVELOPMENT STATUS REPORT OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39 E)

(CONFIDENTIAL VERSION)

Redacted	

Redacted	

Redacted	
	Respectfully submitted,
	CHARLES R. MIDDLEKAUFF
	CORY MASON
	CORT WASON
	By: /s/ CHARLES R. MIDDLEKAUFF
	CHARLES R. MIDDLEKAUFF
	Pacific Gas and Electric Company
P.O. Box 7442	
San Francisco, CA 94120	
	Telephone: (415) 973-6971
	Facsimile: (415) 973-5520
	E-mail: CRMd@pge.com
	Attorneys for
August 2, 2010	PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

VERIFICATION

I am an employee of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, a corporation, and am authorized to make this verification on its behalf. I have read the foregoing "Renewables Portfolio Standard August 2010 Semi-Annual Compliance Report and Project Development Status Report of Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U 39 E) (Confidential Version)" dated August 2, 2010. The statements in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge, except as to matters which are therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on this 30th day of July, 2010, at San Francisco, California.

/S/

Valerie Winn

Manager, Renewable Energy Policy and Planning Pacific Gas and Electric Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY ELECTRONIC MAIL OR U.S. MAIL

I, the undersigned, state that I am a citizen of the United States and am employed in the City and County of San Francisco; that I am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to the within cause; and that my business address is Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Law Department B30A, 77 Beale Street, San Francisco, CA 94105.

I am readily familiar with the business practice of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. In the ordinary course of business, correspondence is deposited with the United States Postal Service the same day it is submitted for mailing.

On the 2nd day of August, 2010, I served a true copy of:

RENEWABLES PORTFOLIO STANDARD AUGUST 2010 SEMI-ANNUAL COMPLIANCE REPORT AND PROJECT DEVELOPMENT STATUS REPORT OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39 E) (CONFIDENTIAL VERSION)

- [XX] By Electronic Mail serving the enclosed via e-mail transmission to each of the parties listed on the official service list for R.08-08-009 with an e-mail address.
- [XX] By U.S. Mail by placing the enclosed for collection and mailing, in the course of ordinary business practice, with other correspondence of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, enclosed in a sealed envelope, with postage fully prepaid, addressed to those parties listed on the official service list for R.08-08-009 without an e-mail address.

I certify and declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on this 2nd day of August, 2010, at San Francisco, California.

	/s/	
_	STEPHANIE LOUIE	